(d) the Company will issue and allot 10 (ten) fully paid up equity share(s) of 
INR 1 (Indian Rupee One) each of the Company to the equity shareholders 
of the Transferor Company (other than the Company in respect of its 
shareholding in Transferor Company) as on the Record Date (as defined in 
the Scheme) for every 156 (one hundred and fifty six) fully paid up equity 
share(s) of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each held by such equity 
shareholder of the Transferor Company. Equity shares issued by the 
Company as con~ideration to the equity shareholder of the Transferor 
Company will be listed on the BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of

[...]

Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the Company will issue and allot 10 (ten) 
fully paid up equity share(s) of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One) each of the Company to 
the equity shareholders of the Transferor Company (other than the Company in 
respect of its shareholding in Transferor Company) as on the record date for every 
156 (one hundred and fifty six) fully paid up equity share(s) of INR 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each held by such equity shareholder of the Transferor Company. 

5.2. If any shareholder of Transferor Company becomes entitled to a fractional equity 
share to be issued by the Company, then the treatment of such fractional equity